
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change 
 

Time and Date 
12.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 March, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December, 2023 
 

b) Any matters arising 
 

4. Destination Coventry - Proof of Concept  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Economy 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
Monday, 4 March, 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services, Email Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk  
 
Membership: Councillor J O'Boyle (Cabinet Member) 
 
By Invitation: Councillor R Simpson (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services, Email 
Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk  
 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 

Change held at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 20 December 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member) 

 
Other Members: 

 
Councillor R Simpson (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor S Keough (for Minute 14) 

 Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 
Councillor J Gardiner 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 

Law and Governance 
 
Property Service and 
Development 

M Salmon, C Taylor 
 
P Beesley, R Moon 

 
Public Business 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the consideration of 
the private matter referred to in Minute 18 below relating to “Disposal of 
Land at Deedmore Road Required for Access to Facilitate the Delivery of 
Affordable Housing” on the grounds that that item involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 
A of that Act as it contains information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of an organisation and the amount of expenditure incurred. 
 

14. Petition - Stop the Sale of Browns Lane to Developers  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Property Services and 
Development regarding an e-petition that had been received requesting that the 
Council stop the sale of land at Browns Lane to developers. The petition headed 
‘Stop the Sale of Browns Lane to Developers’, bearing 1349 signatures, had been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

submitted by Councillor R Simpson, a Sherbourne Ward Councillor. The petition 
was supported by Councillor S Keough, a Bablake Ward Councillor who, together 
with Councillor R Simpson, attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of the 
petitioners. 
 
In accordance with the City Council’s procedure for dealing with petitions, those 
relating to these matters are heard by the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration 
and Climate Change.   
 
The land at Browns Lane was originally reserved in part for the expansion of the 
Jaguar car w
[...]
ts of interest 
and the exclusion of public input and he urged the Cabinet Member to listen to the 
voice of the residents and reconsider. 
 
Officers responded, advising that Coundon Wedge was not a geographically 
defined area and that the comments made by Councillor Simpson and Councillor 
Keough had been previously considered by the Planning Committee. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Councillor Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the recommendations, referring to the current 
housing crisis and the wider housing need within the city, in particular, for 
affordable and social housing. 
 
The Cabinet Member indicated that: 

 Coventry was a growing city and the sale of the land at Browns Lane was in 
response to the needs of the increasing population and subsequent need for 
housing. 

 25% of the proposed 345 dwellings would be affordable housing. 

 The piece of land was identified for development a number of years ago for 
the expansion of the Jaguar Browns Lane Plant. 

 Consultation with local residents had been extensive. 

 The site was identified for development in accordance with the decision taken 
by Cabinet in October 2018 to dispose of it. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change: 
 
1) Notes the petitioners’ concerns. 

 
2) Endorses the previous decision taken by Council in October 2018 to 

dispose of the site by tender. 
 

15. Disposal of Land at Deedmore Road Required for Access to Facilitate the 
Delivery of Affordable Housing  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Property Services and 
Development regarding the disposal of land at Deedmore Road required for 
access to facilitate the delivery of affordable housing. 
 
A corresponding private report detailing confidential financial matters, was also 
submitted for consideration (Minute 18 below referred). 
 

The Moat House Community Trust (MHCT) owned the freehold of
[...]
d affordable homes. 

 Promotes further regeneration of the area. 

 The proposed development would enhance the existing community facilities 
in the area and encourage further investment in the area. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change: 
 
1) Approves the transfer of the Council’s Access Land) which is required to 

facilitate access for the development of the 100% affordable housing 
scheme at a nil consideration to Keon Homes upon completion of their 
purchase of the Land from MHCT, conditional upon the simultaneous 
onward sale to Citizen Housing.  Such purchase being conditional on the 
delivery of the Land for the 100% consented affordable homes scheme 
and MHCT’s future purchase of affordable homes. 

 
2) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 

Development, following consultation with the Chief Operating Officer 
(S151 Officer) and the Chief Legal Officer, to negotiate and finalise the 
terms, to undertake the necessary due diligence and complete all 
necessary legal documentation to facilitate the completion of the 
transaction and to ensure that the financial benefits forgone by the 
Council are applied to the purchase of property by MHCT and that the 
said properties are let on social rents. 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 

Development, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, 
Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources, for any subsequent variation in terms. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

16. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

17. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

18. Disposal of Land at Deedmore Road Required for Access to Facilitate the 
Delivery of Affordable Housing  
 
Further to Minute 15 above, the Cabinet Member considered a private report of the 
Director of Property Services and Development which set out the commercially 
confidential matters relating to the disposal of land at Deedmore Road required for 
access to facilitate the delivery of affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change: 
 
1) Approves the transfer of the Council’s Access Land) which is required to 

facilitate access for the development of the 100% affordable housing 
scheme at a nil consideration to Keon Homes upon completion of their 
purchase of the Land from MHCT, conditional upon the simultaneous 
onward sale to Citizen Housing.  Such purchase being conditional on the 
delivery of the Land for the 100% consented affordable homes scheme 
and MHCT’s future purchase of affordable homes. 
 

2) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 
Development, following consultation with the Chief Operating Officer 
(S151 Officer) and the Chief Legal Officer, to negotiate and finalise the 
terms, to undertake the necessary due diligence and complete all 
necessary legal documentation to facilitate the completion of the 
transaction and to ensure that the financial benefits forgone by the 
Council are applied to the purchase of property by MHCT and that the 
said properties are let on social rents. 
 

3) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 
Development, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, 
Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources, for any subsequent variation in terms. 

 
19. Any other items of private business which the Cabinet Member decides to 

take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of urgent private business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.45 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet Member Report 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change 12 March 2024 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change – Councillor J O’Boyle 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Regeneration and Economy 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Destination Coventry – Proof of Concept 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision?   
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected 
to be significant. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
In July 2021, approval was given by the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change for a collaboration between Coventry City Council and Coventry and Warwickshire 
Chamber of Commerce, to deliver a pilot Destination Management Organisation (DMO) for 
the city.  A DMO is the umbrella term for arrangements established in a place to support co-
ordination and collaboration across the tourism sector’s many stakeholders.  
 
The new pilot DMO, named Destination Coventry, was publicly launched in December 2021 
as a proof-of-concept to test the long-term viability of a public and private sector funded entity 
to promote Coventry as a destination of distinction for both leisure and business tourism. This 
report considers the outputs and impact of Destination Coventry that have been achieved 
during the proof-of-concept period, alongside consideration of the context and opportunities 
presented by recent changes to national and regional destination management structures. 
The report further seeks the necessary approvals to extend the pilot period, in order to 
facilitate detailed exploration with the Destination Coventry Oversight Board and the Coventry 
and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce of the next steps to establish a permanent public 
and private sector funded destination management operating model for the city.   
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change is requested to: 

1. Note the outputs and impact of Destination Coventry that have been achieved during the 
proof-of-concept covering the period from 1 August 2021 up to March 2024.  

2. Note the successes achieved by Destination Coventry in the delivery of the aims set out 
in the Destination Coventry Business Plan to March 2024 set out in paragraphs 1.5-1.12 
of this report. 

3. Approve an extension of the Destination Coventry hosting arrangement with the Coventry 
and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce to 31 March 2025, in order to facilitate detailed 
exploration with the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce for a permanent 
public / private funded destination management operating model for the city.  

4. Approve revenue funding totalling £332k for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, 
funded from existing approved Council resources to be utilised towards the delivery of 
the destination management and tourism aims associated with the proof-of-concept set 
out in this report.  

5. Note that the financial contribution to the collaboration will include payment for Council 
staff in relevant service areas which have been seconded to Coventry & Warwickshire 
Chamber of Commerce until the end of the agreement. 

6. Delegate to the Director of Regeneration and Economy, following consultation with the 
Director of Law & Governance, and the Director of Finance and Resources to negotiate 
and undertake all associated and ancillary actions (including the authority to finalise such 
legal documents) as are necessary to give full effect to the recommendations set out in 
this report. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
None.  
 

Background papers: 
None. 
 

Other useful documents 
The following papers are posted for reference on the Coventry City Council website: 
https://bit.ly/3YCKSuV 
 

1) Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Report: Tourism Strategy and 
Destination Coventry - Progress Report (11 January 2023) 

2) Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Report – Tourism Strategy (8 
December 2021) 

3) Cabinet Report – Coventry Tourism Strategy 2019-2023 (27 November 2018) 
 

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
No 
 

Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Oversight Panel or other 
body? 
No 
 

Will this report go to Council? 
No 

Page 10

https://bit.ly/3YCKSuV


 

 

Report title: Destination Coventry – Proof of Concept 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1. In July 2021, approval was given by the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and 

Climate Change for a collaboration between Coventry City Council and Coventry and 
Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce, to deliver a pilot Destination Management 
Organisation (DMO) for the city.  A DMO is the umbrella term for arrangements 
established in a place to support co-ordination and collaboration across the tourism 
sector’s many stakeholders.  

1.2. The new pilot DMO, named Destination Coventry, was established in August 2021, and 
publicly launched in December 2021, as a proof-of-concept model to test the viability of 
a public and private sector funded entity to promote Coventry as a destination of 
distinction for both leisure and business tourism.  It was considered that testing the 
proof-of-concept model through the period of UK City of Culture 2021 and 
Commonwealth Games 2022 delivery would provide the best opportunities to establish 
the feasibility of such an approach.  It should be noted, however, that the visitor 
economy was amongst the sectors most affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, which 
impacted on a number of plans and key partner businesses through this period and into 
the pilot proof-of-concept period.       

1.3. The following principles were established for the model from the outset – that 
Destination Coventry would:  

 Lead in the management, development and promotion of Coventry’s leisure and 
business tourism.  

 Continue to operate the Coventry & Warwickshire Convention Bureau.  

 Assume responsibility for the provision of visitor information in the city.  

 Provide opportunities for the private sector to engage in a regular tourism 
dialogue. 

 Coordinate delivery of the 2019-2023 Tourism Strategy, with stakeholders 
contributing to Strategy reviews and future iterations.   

 Not rely solely on Council funding – but will enable the private sector to contribute 
financially to the DMO’s destination marketing activities, with the aim of 
amplifying growth of the city’s visitor economy. 

 Deliver activities to include the development of income streams to ensure 
sustained financial viability.  

1.4. The management and operations of Destination Coventry are overseen by an Oversight 
Board, chaired by the Managing Director of Coventry Building Society Arena. The Board 
further includes representatives from the Coventry & Warwickshire Chamber of 
Commerce, Coventry BID, Coventry City Council, Visit England and representatives of 
several tourism, leisure, and hospitality sector businesses.  

Destination Coventry – Headline Aims, Outputs and Impact 

1.5. A key objective for the proof-of-concept DMO was to test the viability of a public and 
private sector collaboration, through demonstrating increased investment and 
amplifying growth in the visitor economy.   

1.6. Coventry Tourism Strategy targets for the proof-of-concept period – grouped across four 
themes of Partnership, Product, Place and Positioning – include increasing the number 

Page 11



 

 

of day and overnight visitors to the city and increasing levels of visitor spend.  A buoyant 
visitor economy further attracts inward investment opportunities which subsequently go 
onto create new jobs, further impacting on tourism impact economic value. 

1.7. Sector performance over this period has been measured
[...]
or the city 
and wider region. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1. A high-level consideration of options has taken place. The case for terminating the pilot 

and immediately returning to City Council in-house provision has been discounted, 
given the successes outlined above in attracting private sector investment into the pilot 
model over the period of the proof-of-concept.    

2.2. A fully private sector managed, standalone model has also been discounted. Unlike 
some other destinations, the size of Coventry’s visitor economy is limited, and the finite 
volume of potential investing stakeholders is considered insufficient to sustain a 
standalone private entity.  

2.3. An extension of the current pilot model to 31 March 2025 is therefore recommended, in 
order to facilitate detailed exploration with the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of 
Commerce of establishing a permanent public / private funded destination management 
operating model for the city, building from the initial pilot. 

  

  

Page 14



 

 

 Option 1 (Not Recommended): Council in-house operation of the DMO, with the 
continuation of a membership scheme and other income-generating commercial 
activities.  

2.4. Whilst this model would be expected to offset some Council costs, it risks disrupting the 
membership model and commitment of stakeholders to investing in the Destination 
Coventry blended partnership model.   

2.5. Returning to an in-house Council model could be viewed by sector partners as a ‘step-
back’, at a time when the Destination Coventry brand and influence in the sector has 
been firmly established.  

2.6. Such an approach would further limit the benefits of the partnership established with the 
Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce, which enables efficiencies in 
hosting arrangements and the alignment of membership schemes for the benefit of 
sector partners and stakeholders.  

Option 2 (Not Recommended): Formation of a standalone public / private funded 
entity, requiring ongoing Council contribution plus a standalone membership 
scheme and other commercial activities.  

2.7. Whilst this model would potentially retain private sector investment and limit the 
Council’s financial liability, as well as allowing greater stakeholder influence, it 
introduces a standalone membership model without the benefits of alignment with the 
Chamber’s membership model.   

2.8. Furthermore, it potentially risks financial instability through transition from the pilot 
model, into a standalone, unproven entity with no wrap-around hosting arrangement.  
This presents the risk of losing partnership benefits, alignment of activities and 
efficiencies currently realised in the Chamber-hosted model. 

2.9. Option 3 (Recommended): Approve an extension of the Destination Coventry 
hosting arrangement with the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce 
to 31 March 2025, in order to facilitate detailed exploration with the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce for a permanent public / private funded 
destination management operating model for the city.  

2.10. A time-limited extension of the current pilot arrangements allows for a detailed, focused 
and considered exploration with the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce 
of a permanent model.  This approach would extend the current collaboration, with 
Council providing support for the model via funding from existing approved Council 
resources to be utilised towards the delivery of the destination management and tourism 
aims associated with the proof-of-concept.  

2.11. Whilst the successes achieved by Destination Coventry in the proof-of-concept period 
are set out in paragraphs 1.5-1.12 of this report, the current pilot model does have its 
limitations. Destination Coventry staff are seconded to the Chamber from the Council 
on short-term arrangements, which require ongoing management and review. This 
creates a less autonomous and agile DMO arrangement, provides less certainty of 
stability for staff and limits medium/long-term planning which could be better achieved 
through a permanent model.   

Page 15



 

 

2.12. Such a move to a permanent model would require detailed feasibility work and further 
consultation to develop and implement the proposal.  An extension to the current 
arrangement, for a focused period, creates a defined window for such work to take 
place, whilst providing ongoing partnership support and the benefits of retaining blended 
investment in the sector, at a key time of ongoing recovery, sector growth and 
opportunity. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1. Specific public consultation has not been undertaken in relation to the proposals in this 

report. However, the Destination Coventry Oversight Board have been consulted in 
developing the recommendations of the report, and the support of the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce Board is key to the continuation of the 
collaboration for an extended period.   

3.2. Wider consultation, including with stakeholders, Trades Unions and affected staff, will 
be undertaken in shaping and testing the feasibility of a permanent model through the 
extended pilot period.  

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1. The extension to the proof-of-concept model would be progressed immediately upon 

receipt of approval to proceed.  The period of the extension would run from 1 April 2024 
through to 31 March 2025, subject to the outcome of feasibility modelling for a 
permanent model.    

 
5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Resources and Director of Law and 

Governance 
 
5.1. Financial Implications 

 
5.1.1 There are no additional funding approvals required as a direct result of the 

recommendations in the report. 

5.1.2  The proposal, if approved, would be funded from existing service budgets of £332k 
(for the period 2024/25) which already support destination management and 
promotion.  The
[...]
 partners with the aim of exploring the possibility of a future 
operating model and as such, no services are being provided back to the Council under 
this arrangement. On this basis, we are satisfied that this arrangement is not caught 
by the procurement rules. 
 

5.2.3 If the recommendations are approved, Legal Services will also ensure that the 
necessary variations are made to the Collaboration Agreement currently in place 
between the Coventry & Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce and the Council 
(including the repayment arrangements) thus ensuring that the Council’s interests 
remain protected. 

 
  

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

ACTUALS FORECAST FORECAST

£ £ £

TOTAL INCOME 129,668 123,180 210,004

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 575,634 459,905 342,348

TOTAL REVENUE 705,302 583,085 552,352

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 805,102 583,085 552,352

TOTAL (99,800) 0 0

Use of c/f balances

21/22 Surplus 24,024 0 0

SURPLUS / (LOSS) (75,776) 0 0

Page 17



 

 

6. Other implications 
 

6.1. How will this contribute to the One Coventry Plan?  
 
6.1.1 The recommendations contained within this report will contribute to the One Coventry 

Plan Vision of ‘Working together to improve our city and the lives of those who live, 
work and study here’.   

6.1.2 The proposal is specifically designed to sustain and continue the improvement of 
destination services supporting visitor economy sector.  The proposal will support the 
ongoing recovery and growth of a key business sector, contributing to the One 
Coventry Plan priority of ‘Improving the economic prosperity of the city and region’.  As 
outlined in Section 1.6 above, a buoyant visitor economy further attracts inward 
investment opportunities which subsequently go onto create new jobs, positively 
impacting on the One Coventry Plan priority of Improving outcomes and tackling 
inequalities within our communities’.   

6.1.3 The ongoing pilot partnership with the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of 
Commerce will further support the two One Coventry Plan enabling priorities of the 
‘Continued financial sustainability of the Council’ and the ‘Council’s role as a partner, 
enabler and leader’. 

 
6.2. How is risk being managed? 

 
6.2.1  The Destination Coventry Oversight Board will monitor the Risk Register at its 

quarterly meetings and manage emerging risks accordingly.  

6.2.2  Risks are considered low and predominantly relate to potential shortfalls in commercial 
performance. Consolidated accounting and variable expenditure lines within the 
budget will allow for risk mitigation, whilst still maintaining destination marketing spend 
that significantly exceeds core Council budget levels for this area. 

 
6.3. What is the impact on the organisation? 

 
6.3.1 Council staff in relevant service areas will be seconded to the Coventry and 

Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce until the end of the extended proof-of-concept 
period, with the Council meeting all associated costs. 

 
6.4. Equalities / EIA? 

 
6.4.1  There are no differential adverse impacts identified on groups with protected 

characteristics from the proposed extension of the pilot delivery model.  

6.4.2  The proposed extension to the pilot is expected to sustain and grow resources for 
tourism promotion and destination management, creating opportunities for improved 
and enhanced service delivery. This will include developing relevant product and 
promotional outputs to support tourism activities of disabled people (in particular), 
older people, families and people from a range of ethnic backgrounds. 

6.4.3  Under the collaboration agreement with the Chamber and in relation to developing a 
permanent delivery model, Destination Coventry will be required to develop an 
Equalities policy that fulfils the Council’s requirements and statutory duty. The future 
Coventry Tourism Strategy, and any Service Change Proposal that may be developed 

Page 18



 

 

as a consequence of modelling future feasibility work, will be subject to
[...]
udiences, with a view to increasing awareness and sentiment 
towards the city   

 Work with partners in business, cultural organisations, educational institutions, 
and community groups to promote the city as a place to visit, live, work, invest 
and study   

 Maximise the legacy created by major events in the city and the region 
 

6.6.2  Continuing to achieve these aims will further grow visitor volumes and yield; increase 
the percentage of overnight stays; create visitor economy jobs; and increase the 
tourism impact value to the city and its stakeholders.  

6.6.3 It is anticipated that there will be an ongoing, positive impact on Coventry and 
Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce through the continued offering of joint 
membership propositions that are highly targeted towards visitor economy businesses, 
making Chamber membership significantly more attractive to potential members from 
the tourism, leisure and hospitality sectors. 

Page 19



 

 

6.6.4  The establishment of Destination Coventry as a proof-of-concept model for a new 
DMO has already demonstrated the model’s ability to increase resources for tourism 
promotion and destination management, thereby creating opportunities to improve 
service delivery, invest in the City’s visitor offer and strengthen the business and 
leisure tourism economy within the city and its surroundings.  Extending the pilot 
arrangements provides the opportunity to consolidate and further such growth, whilst 
planning for the longer-term delivery of such provision.  

  

Page 20



 

 

Report author:  
David Nuttall 
Strategic Lead – Culture, Sport, Events and Destination 
 
Service Area: 
Business Investment and Culture 
 
Tel and email contact: 
Tel: 024 7697 2337 
Email: david.nuttall@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Area Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Suzanne Bennett Governance 
Services  
Co-ordinator 

Law and 
Governance 

29/02/24 29/02/24 

Lee Castledine Accountant Finance  29/02/24 29/02/24 

Names of approvers 
for submission:  
(officers and members) 

    

Helen Williamson  Finance  29/02/24 29/02/24 

Oluremi Aremu Head of 
Legal and 
Procurement 
Services 

Law and 
Governance 

29/02/24 29/02/24 

Andy Williams  Director of 
Regeneration 
& Economy 

- 01/03/24 01/03/24 

Councillor J O’Boyle Cabinet 
Member for 
Jobs, 
Regeneration 
& Climate 
Change 

- 01/03/24 04/03/24 

 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings   
 
 

Page 21

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Destination Coventry - Proof of Concept



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 

Change held at 12.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member) 

 
Other Members: 

 
Councillor R Simpson (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Others Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
Employees (by Service Area): 

C Crane – Chief Executive, Coventry Chamber of 
Commerce (for Minute 22 below) 
 
P Michael – Chair, Destination Coventry Board (for 
Minute 22 below) 
 
 
 

Law and Governance 
 
Regeneration and 
Economy 
 

S Bennett, E Kirby, N Kapoor 
 
D Nuttall 

Public Business 
 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December, 2023 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

22. Destination Coventry - Proof of Concept  
 
Further to Minute 9/21, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of 
Regeneration and Economy which indicated that, in July 2021, approval was given 
for a collaboration between Coventry City Council and Coventry and Warwickshire 
Chamber of Commerce, to deliver a pilot Destination Management Organisation 
(DMO) for the City.  A DMO is the umbrella term for arrangements established in a 
place to support co-ordination and collaboration across the tourism sector’s many 
stakeholders.  
 
The new pilot DMO, named Destination Coventry, was publicly launched in 
December 2021 as a proof-of-concept to test the long-term viability of a public and 
private sector funded entity to promote Coventry as a destination of distinction for 
both leisure and business tourism. The report outlined in detail the outputs and 
impact of Destination Coventry that have been achieved during the proof-of-



 

 
– 2 – 

 

concept period, alongside consideration of the context and opportunities presented 
by recent changes to national and regional destination management structures.  
 
The report sought the necessary approvals to extend the pilot period, in order to 
facilitate detailed exploration with the Destination Coventry Oversight Board and 
the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce of the next steps to 
establish a permanent public and private sector funded destination management 
operating model for the City. 
 
Corin Crane, Chief Executive, Coventry Chamber of Commerce and Paul Michael 
Chair, Destination Coventry Board both attended the meeting for consideration of 
this item.   
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change:- 

 
1.  Notes the outputs and impact of Destination Coventry that have 

been achieved during the proof-of-concept covering the period 
from 1 August 2021 up to March 2024.  

 
2.  Notes the successes achieved by Destination Coventry in the 

delivery of the aims set out in the Destination Coventry Business 
Plan to March 2024 set out in paragraphs 1.5-1.12 of this report. 

 
3. Approves an extension of the Destination Coventry hosting 

arrangement with the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of 
Commerce to 31 March 2025, in order to facilitate detailed 
exploration with the Coventry and Warwickshire Chamber of 
Commerce for a permanent public / private funded destination 
management operating model for the city.  

 
4. Approves revenue funding totalling £332k for the period 1 April 

2024 to 31 March 2025, funded from existing approved Council 
resources to be utilised towards the delivery of the destination 
management and tourism aims associated with the proof-of-
concept set out in this report.  

 
5. Notes that the financial contribution to the collaboration will 

include payment for Council staff in relevant service areas which 
have been seconded to Coventry & Warwickshire Chamber of 
Commerce until the end of the agreement. 

 
6. Delegates authority to the Director of Regeneration and Economy, 

following consultation with the Director of Law & Governance, and 
the Director of Finance and Resources to negotiate and undertake 
all associated and ancillary actions (including the authority to 
finalise such legal documents) as are necessary to give full effect 
to the recommendations set out in this report. 

  
 
 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

23. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

24. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no items of urgent public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.30pm)  

  


